

ORDINANCE NO. 50

AN ORDINANCE ADJUSTING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF BIWABIK, MINNESOTA, PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES, SECTION 414.033

The City Council of the City of Biwabik, Minnesota, hereby ordains as follows:

SECTION 1

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2000, the City Council of the City of Biwabik, Minnesota, at a duly convened meeting did pass a Notice of Intent to Annex by ordinance approximately 11.5 acres of land owned by the City of Biwabik and located within the Town of White, said Notice being authorized pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 414.033; and

WHEREAS, said Notice of Intent to Annex by ordinance was filed with the Minnesota Office of Strategic and Long-Range Planning and was served upon the Town of White by letter dated November 21, 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Town of White has not filed any objections with the Minnesota Office of Strategic and Long-Range Planning and, in fact, has waived any such objections and agreed to allow the City of Biwabik to annex said 11.5 acres by ordinance, said waiver being adopted by the Town Board of the Town of White on February 1, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the City of Biwabik, Minnesota, does wish to proceed with the annexation of said 11.5 acres by ordinance.

* * * * *



SECTION 2

The City Council of the City of Biwabik, Minnesota, at a duly convened meeting on the <u>12th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2001, does hereby adopt an ordinance adjusting its boundaries so that included in its boundaries is the following described real estate:

Government Lot Three (3) in the Northwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter (NW4 of NW4), Section Twelve (12), Township Fifty-Eight (58) North of Range Sixteen (16) West of the Fourth Principal Meridian;

According to the United States Government Survey thereof, situated in the County of St. Louis, State of Minnesota.

containing approximately 11.5 acres.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Biwabik, Minnesota, this <u>12th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2001.

Steven W. Bradach, Mayor

Attest:

Pamela J. Berts,

City Administrator

LCMjj; 02/09/01

I, the undersigned Secretary of the City of Biwabik, hereby certify that the above Ordinance is a true copy of the Ordinance duly passed, adopted and approved by the Biwabik City Council on the 12 day of March 2001.

Secretary/Billing Clerk

MAR DEC 11 2000



60

-C.